
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

_________________________________________  

In re: 
 
SOUTHCROSS ENERGY PARTNERS, L.P., 
et al., 
 

Debtors.1 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
Chapter 11 
 
Case No. 19-10702 (MFW) 
 
Jointly Administered 

_________________________________________  )  
 

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE 

I, Priscilla Romero, depose and say that I am employed by Kurtzman Carson Consultants 
LLC (KCC), the claims and noticing agent for the Debtors in the above-captioned case.  

On April 19, 2019, at my direction and under my supervision, employees of KCC caused 
to be served the following document via Electronic Mail upon the service lists attached hereto as 
Exhibit A and Exhibit B; and via First Class Mail upon the service list attached hereto as 
Exhibit C: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(Continued on Next Page) 
 
 
 
 

                                                 
1 The debtors and debtors in possession in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of their 

respective Employer Identification Numbers, are as follows: Southcross Energy Partners, L.P. (5230); Southcross 
Energy Partners GP, LLC (5141); Southcross Energy Finance Corp. (2225); Southcross Energy Operating, LLC 
(9605); Southcross Energy GP LLC (4246); Southcross Energy LP LLC (4304); Southcross Gathering Ltd. (7233); 
Southcross CCNG Gathering Ltd. (9553); Southcross CCNG Transmission Ltd. (4531); Southcross Marketing 
Company Ltd. (3313); Southcross NGL Pipeline Ltd. (3214); Southcross Midstream Services, L.P. (5932); 
Southcross Mississippi Industrial Gas Sales, L.P. (7519); Southcross Mississippi Pipeline, L.P. (7499); Southcross 
Gulf Coast Transmission Ltd. (0546); Southcross Mississippi Gathering, L.P. (2994); Southcross Delta Pipeline 
LLC (6804); Southcross Alabama Pipeline LLC (7180); Southcross Nueces Pipelines LLC (7034); Southcross 
Processing LLC (0672); FL Rich Gas Services GP, LLC (5172); FL Rich Gas Services, LP (0219); FL Rich Gas 
Utility GP, LLC (3280); FL Rich Gas Utility, LP (3644); Southcross Transmission, LP (6432); T2 EF Cogeneration 
Holdings, LLC (0613); and T2 EF Cogeneration LLC (4976).  The debtors’ mailing address is 1717 Main Street, 
Suite 5300, Dallas, TX 75201. 
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Exhibit A
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Exhibit A
Core/2002 Service List

Served via Electronic Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Email

AL Environmental Agency
Alabama Department of 
Environmental Management Office of General Counsel ogcmail@adem.alabama.gov

Counsel to Prosperity Bank Anderson, Smith, Null & Stofer, LLP Richard T. Chapman rchapman@andersonsmith.com
Counsel to Wilmington Trust, N.A., 
the administrative agent under 
Southcross’s secured term loan 
facility Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer LLP Alan Glantz Alan.Glantz@ArnoldPorter.com
Counsel to Wilmington Trust, N.A., 
the administrative agent under 
Southcross’s secured term loan 
facility Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer LLP Michael Messersmith Michael.Messersmith@ArnoldPorter.com

Top 20
Cokinos Energy, LLC dba Cokinos 
Energy Corporation

Attn Michael E. Cokinos, President 
and CEO michael@cokinosenergy.com

Counsel to Southcross Holdings 
LP and its non-Debtor subsidiaries Debevoise & Plimpton LLP

M. Natasha Labovitz, Daniel Stroik, 
and AJ Farkas

nlabovitz@debevoise.com;
DEStroik@Debevoise.com;
AFarkas@Debevoise.com

DE AG Office Delaware Attorney General Matthew Denn attorney.general@state.de.us
DE DOJ Delaware Dept of Justice Attn Bankruptcy Dept attorney.general@state.de.us
DE Secretary of State Delaware Secretary of State Franchise Tax dosdoc_bankruptcy@state.de.us
DE State Treasury Delaware State Treasury statetreasurer@state.de.us
Top 20 El Dorado Oil & Gas, Inc. Attn President jswarek@hotmail.com
Counsel to Urban Oil & Gas 
Group, LLC Fineman Krekstein & Harris PC Deirdre M. Richards drichards@finemanlawfirm.com

Top 20 Hilcorp Energy Co
Attn Shelbie Dezell, Senior Vice 
President, Chief Financial Officer sdezell@hilcorp.com

IRS Internal Revenue Service Attn Susanne Larson SBSE.Insolvency.Balt@irs.gov
Counsel to 1717 Tower Owner, 
LLC Jackson Walker L.L.P. Michael S. Held mheld@jw.com
Counsel to Urban Oil & Gas 
Group, LLC Kessler Collins P.C. Howard C. Rubin hrubin@kesslercollins.com
Counsel to the Texas Comptroller 
of Public Accounts Kimberly A. Walsh Assistant Attorney General kimberly.walsh@oag.texas.gov

Top 20 Lewis Petro Properties, Inc.
Attn Garrett Glass, Chief Financial 
Officer info@lewisenergy.com

Counsel to McMullen County
Linebarger Goggan Blair & 
Sampson, LLP Don Stecker sanantonio.bankruptcy@publicans.com

Counsel to Dallas County
Linebarger Goggan Blair & 
Sampson, LLP Elizabeth Weller dallas.bankruptcy@publicans.com

Top 20
Lonestar Resources US Inc. (fka 
Eagleford Gas 7, LLC)

Attn Frank D. Bracken, Chief 
Executive Officer frankbracken3@yahoo.com

Counsel to Claimant, Calhoun 
County Appraisal District

McCreary, Veselka, Bragg & Allen, 
P.C. Tara LeDay tleday@mvbalaw.com

Counsel to Claimant, The County 
of Wharton,Texas

McCreary, Veselka, Bragg & Allen, 
P.C. Tara LeDay tleday@mvbalaw.com

Counsel to 1717 Tower Owner, 
LLC M-M Properties

Melissa Graham, RPA, Senior 
Property Manager mgraham@mmprop.com

Top 20 Occidental Chemical Corporation

Attn Marcia E. Backus, Chief 
Compliance Officer, General Counsel 
& SVP marcia_backus@oxy.com

US Trustee for District of DE
Office of the United States Trustee 
Delaware Richard Schepacarter Richard.schepacarter@usdoj.gov

Counsel to TPL SouthTex 
Processing Company LP Porter Hedges LLP Joshua W. Wolfshohl jwolfshohl@porterhedges.com
Co-Counsel to Corpus Christi 
Liquefaction, LLC Richards, Layton & Finger, P.A. Jason M. Madron Madron@rlf.com

SEC Regional Office Securities & Exchange Commission
G Jeffrey Boujoukos Regional 
Director philadelphia@sec.gov

SEC Headquarters Securities & Exchange Commission Secretary of the Treasury SECBankruptcy-OGC-ADO@SEC.GOV

SEC Regional Office
Securities & Exchange Commission 
NY Office Andrew Calamari Regional Director bankruptcynoticeschr@sec.gov

In re: Southcross Energy Partners, L.P., et al.
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Exhibit A
Core/2002 Service List

Served via Electronic Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Email
Co-Counsel to Corpus Christi 
Liquefaction, LLC Sidley Austin LLP

Kenneth W. Irvin and David E. 
Kronenberg

kirvin@sidley.com;
dkronenberg@sidley.com

Top 20 Silverbow Resources Operating LLC

Attn Gleeson Van Riet, Executive 
Vice President and Chief Financial 
Officer

gleeson.vanriet@sbow.com;
FinanceGroup@sbow.com;
EnergyMarketingDepartment@sbow.com;
Annie.Foley@sbow.com

Top 20
Southern Energy (fka Gulf Pine 
Energy Operating LLC)

Attn Calvin Yau, Vice President, 
Finance and Chief Financial Officer info@southernenergy.ca

Top 20
Sundance Energy Inc. (fka Sea 
Eagle Ford LLC) Attn Eric McCrady, President inquiries@sundanceenergy.net

Top 20 Tellus Operating Group LLC
Attn C. Michael Pumphrey, General 
Counsel mpumphrey@tellusoperating.com

Top 20 Trinity River Energy LLC
Attn Mark Craner, Vice President of 
Finance mcraner@trinityriverenergy.com

Top 20 Urban Oil & Gas Group, LLC Attn Bonnie Shea, President BKirby@urbanoilandgas.com
US Attorneys Office for DE US Attorney for Delaware David C Weiss c/o Ellen Slights usade.ecfbankruptcy@usdoj.gov

Top 20
Venado Oil & Gas (dba Vog Palo 
Verde LP)

Attn Scott Garrick, Chief Executive 
Officer owner.relations@vogllc.com

Top 20 Verdun Oil & Gas, LLC Attn Tim Nein, President & CEO tnein@verdunoilco.com
Counsel to Wells Fargo Bank, 
N.A., as Agent to the Prepetition 
Revolving Lenders Vinson & Elkins LLP

William Wallander, Bradley Foxman, 
and Matthew Pyeatt

bwallander@velaw.com;
bfoxman@velaw.com;
mpyeatt@velaw.com

Top 20 Virtex Operating Co Inc Attn Basil Phipps Vice President bphipps@virtexoperating.com
Counsel to Caterpillar Financial 
Services Corporation Whiteford, Taylor &Preston LLC Brandy M. Rapp brapp@wtplaw.com
Counsel to Caterpillar Financial 
Services Corporation Whiteford, Taylor &Preston LLC Stephen B. Gerald sgerald@wtplaw.com

Counsel to the Ad Hoc Lender 
Group Willkie Farr & Gallagher LLP

Joseph G. Minias, Paul V. Shalhoub, 
and Debra C. McElligot

phsalhoub@willkie.com;
jminias@willkie.com;
DMcElligott@willkie.com

Counsel to Wells Fargo Bank, 
N.A., as Agent to the Prepetition 
Revolving Lenders Womble Bond Dickinson (US) LLP Ericka Johnson ericka.johnson@wbd-us.com
Counsel to the Ad Hoc Lender 
Group

Young Conaway Stargatt & Taylor, 
LLP

Edmon L. Morton and Matthew B. 
Lunn

emorton@ycst.com;
mlunn@ycst.com
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Exhibit B

Case 19-10702-MFW    Doc 146    Filed 04/23/19    Page 6 of 9



Exhibit B
Affected Parties

Served via Electronic Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Email

Counsel to Ivy Gonzalez, on behalf of 
M.R. Gonzalez, M.N. Gonzalez, minor 
children, the Estate of Jesus Gonzalez, 
Jr., Amy Gonzalez, Jesus Gonzalez, 
Sr., and Rene Elizondo Cross & Simon, LLC Kevin S. Mann kmann@crosslaw.com
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Exhibit C
Affected Parties

Served via First Class Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Address City State Zip

Counsel to Ivy Gonzalez, on behalf of 
M.R. Gonzalez, M.N. Gonzalez, minor 
children, the Estate of Jesus Gonzalez, 
Jr., Amy Gonzalez, Jesus Gonzalez, 
Sr., and Rene Elizondo Cross & Simon, LLC Kevin S. Mann 1105 N. Market Street, Suite 901 Wilmington DE 19801
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